31.6% below that for 2008. Performance was
also negative in the foreign market, 16.9%.

The worldwide financial crisis caused global
demand to cool down, mainly during the first
half of the year, when Usiminas posted a 41.5%
drop in sales volume and had to keep three of
its five blast furnaces idle. When the economy
provably warmed up again in the second half,
the Company decided to fire up two of the idle
blast furnaces in July. However, it was not enou-
gh to compensate for the first half, and the year
closed with a 21.7% reduction in the volume
commercialized in 2009.

Net revenue added up to R$ 10.9 billion in the
year and also showed a 30% plunge in compari-
son with 2008, resulting from both the smaller
volume commercialized and dropping average

COMPOSITION OF CONSOLIDATED NET REVENUE – 2009

Electro-galvanized
4.2%

Processed
Products
5.8%

Resale
5.0%

Heavy
Plates
18.9% Hot-Dip

Galvanized
9.2%

Hot Rolled Coils
24.8%

Cold Rolled Coils
24.3%

Plates
3.6%

Sundry
0.3%

Iron Ore
0.8%

Statement of Results – Business Units and Consolidated 2009 – Pro-Forma - not audited

R$ million Mining &
Logistics Steelmaking Steel

Transformation Capital Goods Adjustments Consolidated

Net Sales Revenue 407 9,701 2,117 953 -2,254 10,924

Domestic Market  407 7,980 2,029 933 -2,254 9,096
Foreign Market 0 1,721 88 20 0 1,829
Cost Products Sold -161 -8,406 -1,849 -770 2,342 -8,844
Gross Profit 246 1,295 268 183 88 2,080
Operational Expenses/
Revenue -72 -842 -177 -70 0 -1,161

Operational Profit before
Financing 174 453 91 113 88 919

EBITDA 202 912 151 133 88 1,486
EBITDA MARGIN 50% 9% 7% 14% - 14%

prices. Cold rolled coils and hot-dip galvanized
products increased their contribution to reve-
nue. Net revenue from rolled/processed pro-
ducts by ton relative to the Ipatinga and Cuba-
tão plants saw a reduction of 13.9% as compa-
red to 2008, with prices dropping from R$ 1,991/
ton to R$ 1,714/ton.

COMPOSITION OF NET OPERATIONAL REVENUE – 2009
Domestic Market

Electro-galvanized
4.4%

Processed
Products
3.0%

Resale
11.7%

Heavy
Plates
15.7%

Hot-Dip
Galvanized

9.8%

Hot Rolled Coils
27.6%

Cold Rolled Coils
25.4%

Plates
1.3%

Sundry
0.1%

Iron Ore